

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.
Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.
Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.
Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TEXAS EAGLE FORUM AND
STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
Counsel of Record
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. CREATION OF A NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO HOMOSEXUAL MARRIAGE WOULD BALKANIZE OUR NATION, WHICH THE COURT SHOULD AVOID.....	5
A. Court-Imposed Homosexual Marriage Has Caused Regional Conflict Against Indiana, Including Bans on Official Travel to the State	8
B. Homosexual Marriage Imposed by Federal Courts Threatens Our Federalism, as the Alabama Conflict Illustrates.....	11
C. Ruling Against the Bible by Declaring a Fundamental Right to Homosexual Marriage Would Divide Our Nation	12
II. A RULING CREATING A NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO HOMOSEXUAL MARRIAGE RUNS THE RISK OF NON-ENFORCEMENT, AND MARGINALIZATION OF THE COURT	14
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	12
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Ala. Policy Inst.</i> , 2015 Ala. LEXIS 33 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015)	12
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).	12
<i>Pagan v. Dubois</i> , 884 F. Supp. 25 (D. Mass. 1995) ...	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 16, 17
<i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7776 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015)	11
<i>Society of Separationists v. Whitehead</i> , 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993)	14
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	15
Statutes	
Ky. Const. §233A	3
Ky. Rev. Stat.	
§ 402.005.....	3
§ 402.040(2)	3
§ 402.020(1)(d)	3
§ 402.045(1)	3
OHIO CONST. art. XV, §11	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §101.01(C)	3
MICH. CONST. art. 1, §25	3

Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 551.1.....	3
§ 551.2.....	3
§ 551.3.....	3
§ 551.4.....	3
§ 551.271.....	3
§ 551.272	3
TENN. CONST. art. 11, §18	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113	3

Rule

S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

2012 Republican Platform,	
http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/papers_pdf/101961.pdf	15-16
Associated Press, “Businesses, performers boycott Indiana because of new law” (Apr. 2, 2015)	8
Erwin Chemerinsky, “3 factors that make Indiana’s religion law different from other states’,” <i>L.A. Times</i> (Mar. 31, 2015),	
http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-0331-chemerinsky-indiana-religion-law-20150331-story.html	9

Tony Cook, Tom LoBianco, and Brian Eason, “Gov. Mike Pence signs RFRA fix,” <i>Indianapolis Star</i> (Apr. 2, 2015), http://www.indystar.com/story/news/politics/2015/04/01/indiana-rfra-deal-sets-limited-protections-for-lgbt/70766920/	5
Brian Dickerson, “Indiana licenses discrimination, but at a high price,” <i>Detroit Free Press</i> (Mar. 31, 2015), http://www.freep.com/story/opinion/columnists/brian-dickerson/2015/03/31/indiana-law-scaring-employers/70699572/	10
<i>The Federalist Papers No. 78</i> (Hamilton 1788) (Wills Ed. 1982)	14
Genesis 2:24 (ESV)	13
Peter James, “Voter turnout continues to be woeful,” <i>Daily Record</i> (Wooster, Ohio) A4 (Dec. 6, 2014)	13
Letter of Thomas Jefferson to William B. Giles (Dec. 26, 1825), http://oll.libertyfund.org/titles/jefferson-the-works-vol-12-correspondence-and-papers-1816-1826#Jefferson_0054-12_453	7
Mark 10:6-8 (ESV)	13
New Georgia Encyclopedia, <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> (1832) http://www.georgiaencyclopedia.org/articles/government-politics/worcester-v-georgia-1832	15

The State of the Bible (2014)
 [http://www.americanbible.org/uploads/content/
state-of-the-bible-data-analysis-american-
bible-society-2014.pdf](http://www.americanbible.org/uploads/content/state-of-the-bible-data-analysis-american-bible-society-2014.pdf) 13

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Conflict of
Laws Foreign and Domestic* § 111 (3d ed.
1846) 16

NOS. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574
